


















































































































      
 

 
   

  
 
 

   
 
 

        
            

   
   

    
 

 
   

               
     

   
   

  
    

 
 

        
    

      
            

              
               

      
 

 
     

  
 

 

  
     

    
    

    
    
    

    

    
  

    
   

   
  

 
  

MONROE COUNTY 
THE FLORIDA KEYS AREA OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN 
BUILD-OUT CHALLENGES FACING THE FLORIDA KEYS 

The Potential Price of Preserving Paradise… 

The Florida Keys are designated as an Area of Critical State Concern (ACSC) by the State Legislature. A Rate 
of Growth Ordinance (ROGO) was implemented in order to provide for the safety of residents in the event of a 
hurricane evacuation and to protect the significant natural resources of Monroe County (MC), as required by the 
State of Florida. ROGO established a competitive permit allocation system whereby those applications with the 
highest scores are awarded building permits. The State of Florida allows issuance of 197 building permits per 
year for new residential development (Rule 28-20.140, F.A.C.), within unincorporated MC. 

In 2012, pursuant to Rule 28-20.140, F.A.C., the Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) completed the 
hurricane evacuation clearance time modeling task and found that with 10 years’ worth of building permits, the 
Florida Keys would be at a 24 hour evacuation clearance.  A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) [see 
Exhibit 1] was entered into by and between DEO, the Florida Division of Emergency Management, MC and the 
municipalities to stipulate the input variables and assumptions for the hurricane model. Based upon the MOU 
and the resulting 24 hour evacuation clearance, DEO determined the remaining allocations for the Florida Keys 
(3,550 additional permits countywide). 

In March 2013, the Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the State Administration Commission, approved the 
recommendation to allocate 10 years’ worth of growth (197 x 10 = 1,970 permits) to MC while maintaining an 
evacuation clearance time of 24 hours, through the year 2023. Table 1 demonstrates the challenges 
unincorporated MC may face, as there are 8,168 privately owned vacant parcels (minimum value of 
$248,314,487). With just 197 permits per year, it would take over 41 years’ worth of annual allocations (at the 
current rate of 197) to absorb these parcels. This may result in a balance of 6,198 privately held vacant parcels 
at risk of not obtaining permits in the future (minimum value of $188,424,716). This deficit of building permit 
allocations could trigger takings suits against both the State and MC, if no additional permits are allowed 
beyond the year 2023. 

Table 1: Analysis of Vacant Parcels in Unincorporated Monroe County, Florida 

TIER NUMBER OF 
VACANT PARCELS 

YEARS TO 
ALLOCATE 

PERMITS 

THEORETICAL 
MAXIMUM 
DENSITY** 

No Tier (ORCA, etc.) 235 766 
Tier I 3,979 4,806 
Tier II 393 590 

Tier III-A 260 553 
Tier III 3,301 5,048 

TOTAL 8,168* 41.5 11,763 
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 1,970 
POTENTIAL LIABILITY 6,198* 

*Assumes one (1) unit per parcel and does not take into account additional density potential. 
** Theoretical density analysis is based on acreage multiplied by the maximum allocated residential density 
for each FLUM category.  This data is provided for illustrative purposes only; conditions specific to the 
individual parcel, including physical size, environmental sensitivity, zoning and tier designation and other 
regulatory constraints, such as ROGO are the final determinant of development potential. 
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In recognition of the possibility that the inventory of vacant parcels exceeds the permits MC can award, the 
BOCC has already adopted some strategies to help transition land into public ownership to reduce the potential 
takings claims, and address the future build out of the Florida Keys by incentivizing development that eliminates 
privately owned vacant parcels. These strategies include: 

ADOPTED COUNTY STRATEGIES 
• Incentivize Dedication of Land – the BOCC adopted an amendment to encourage additional land 

dedication by providing additional points in ROGO/NROGO. 
• Discouragement Policy– the BOCC adopted an amendment to discourage private applications for FLUM 

amendments that increase density and intensity, as required by Rule 28-20.140, F.A.C., unless mitigated 
by providing land (acreage or Improved Subdivision [IS] parcels) to MC. 

• Created Commercial FLUM category (no residential component) - the BOCC adopted an amendment to 
provide options to re-designate property for other nonresidential uses (Provides alternative uses of 
property). 

• Revised NROGO to make the process simpler and encourage nonresidential redevelopment and 
development. 

While these adopted strategies, if utilized, help off-set the costs for direct acquisition of land, the projected costs 
outlined in Table 2 (below) suggest that these efforts will not serve to completely close the gap between the 
number of vacant parcels that may seek a permit and the number of permits the County is currently authorized 
by the State to issue, based on ROGO. 

Current Land Acquisition Strategy 
At present, there are two recurring dedicated funding sources for purchasing land within the County.  The first is 
through half of a 1 cent Tourist Impact tax (pursuant to § 125.0108, F.S.), which provides an annual revenue for 
the Florida Keys ACSC of approximately $1.2 million. This tax also generates approximately $1.6 million 
annually for the Key West ACSC. The second recurring revenue is provided through a State Park surcharge that 
generates approximately $400,000 annually. For the total revenue (on average $1.6 million) in the Florida Keys 
ACSC, the Land Authority has historically allocated 60% (approximately $900,000) to the acquisition of 
conservation land, with the remainder going towards purchase of parcels for affordable housing, or occasionally 
for active recreation areas. These funding sources alone will not be sufficient to meet the land acquisition needs 
of MC in the future. 

As demonstrated in Table 2, at current funding levels and with the State discontinuing its aggressive land 
acquisition in the Florida Keys, adding 3,550 allocations for dwelling units through the year 2023, it would take 
approximately 272 years to generate the funds equal to the tax assessed value and offer to purchase the 
remaining inventory of private, vacant parcels in the Florida Keys (unincorporated and incorporated). 

Note: The analysis in this paper is limited to tax assessed value of parcels and does not consider: the future 
willingness of owners to sell; if the value assumed will be equal to the acquisition price; sufficiency of funds; if 
the parcels have a marketable title; the suitability of public ownership of certain parcels; the feasibility and 
costs of managing parcels; etc. 
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Table 2: Inventory of Vacant Parcels in Florida Keys and Approximate Land Value 

AREA 
NO. 

VACANT 
PARCELS 

AVERAGE 
PARCEL 

VALUE*** 

APPROXIMATE 
LAND VALUE 

(December 2012 
MC Property 

Appraiser data) 

ESTIMATED 
FUNDING 

Based on Historic 
Rates For 

Acquisition of 
Conservation 

Lands 

YEARS TO 
GENERATE 
THE FUNDS 
EQUAL TO 
THE TAX 

ASSESSED 
VALUE 

Key West ACSC* 104 $355,045 $ 36,924,754 $ 270,000 137 
Unincorporated MC 8,168 $ 30,400 $ 248,314,487 

$ 900,000 

276 ᶲ 
Marathon 1,680 $ 49,845 $ 83,740,226 93 ᶲ 

Layton 34 $ 51,080 $ 1,736,724 2 ᶲ 
Key Colony Beach 109 $129,746 $ 14,142,347 16 ᶲ 

Islamorada 1,269 $ 60,877 $ 77,253,680 86 ᶲ 
TOTAL PARCELS 11,364 $40,664 $ 462,112,218 

TOTAL 
ALLOCATIONS 3,550 3,550 County wide including cities, with 1,970 units for unincorporated MC 

PARCELS TO 
7,814 $40,664*** $ 317,748,496 $ 1,170,000 272**PURCHASE 

(COUNTYWIDE)** 
* The Monroe County Land Authority has historically allocated approximately 18% ($270,000/yr) of the Key West 

ACSC portion of tourist impact tax revenue to the purchase of conservation and recreation lands. The remainder 
of Key West ACSC tourist impact tax revenue has been allocated for the purchase of affordable housing sites. 

** The total vacant parcels (11,364) less the 3,550 allocations available results in 7,814 parcels to purchase. At an 
average cost of $40,664 it will take MC 272 years to acquire these parcels utilizing $1.17M (900,000+270,000). 

*** This analysis assumes no growth in property value over time. Note property values could change exponentially. 
ᶲ Land values for each jurisdiction are divided by the $900,000 estimated funding figure. 

The County staff recognizes the need for ADDITIONAL STRATEGIES aimed at reducing the total inventory of 
privately owned vacant land. To that end, MC staff is currently evaluating the potential for future policy and 
program strategies that could apply within the unincorporated and incorporated areas of the Florida Keys, 
including: 

ADDITIONAL STATE & FEDERAL LAND ACQUISITION STRATEGIES 
1. Request the State of Florida Division of State Lands to continue to aggressively acquire vacant, 

privately owned land as a State partner in the ACSC program. The County should encourage the state 
government to target the acquisition of Tier I land within their acquisition boundaries. 
- 7,589 Tier I parcels within the State’s Florida Forever Boundary are owned by public and nonprofit 

agencies. 3,351 Tier I parcels within the State’s Florida Forever Boundary remain privately owned and 
vacant.  The 3,351 Tier I privately owned vacant parcels have an approximate value of $14,731,730. 

2. Request the Federal Government to continue to aggressively acquire vacant, privately owned land. The 
County should encourage the federal government to target the acquisition of lands containing suitable 
habitat for and known populations of federally-designated wildlife species (Endangered Species Act). 
- 12,147 parcels within the Federal Species Focus Area and Buffer Areas are owned by public and 

nonprofit agencies.  7,193 parcels within remain privately owned and vacant.  The 7,193 privately 
owned vacant parcels have an approximate value of $240,088,014. 
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Table 3: Past State of Florida Division of State Lands Acquisition Strategy in Monroe County 

State of Florida 
Land Acquisition Programs Years 

Total 
Number of 

Transactions 

Total 
Acres Total Cost 

Land Acquisition Trust Fund 1966 - 1979 100 1623.42 $ 12,097,641 
Conservation & Recreation Land (CARL) 
Trust Fund 1982 - 1993 143 3028.64 $ 74,669,999 

Save Our Coast Trust Fund 1983 - 1993 4 39.03 $ 2,400,000 
Preservation 2000 (P-2000) Trust Fund 1993 - 2002 798 3689.1 $ 73,687,905 
Florida Forever Trust Fund 2002 - 2009 808 

1853 
1192.45 
9572.64 

$ 
$ 

77,502,431 
240,357,976 

Since 2009, funding has not been available for the Division of State Lands to continue its partnership with Monroe 
County and purchase additional conservation lands (see Exhibit 2 - maps of the current Monroe County lands owned 
by public and nonprofit agencies). 

ADDITIONAL COUNTY POLICY STRATEGIES 
3. Reduce the current yearly allocation rate of 197 units per year with a MC Comprehensive Plan amendment, 

thereby extending the timeframe of the recently awarded allocations (3,550 County wide including cities, 
with 1,970 units for unincorporated MC). This would provide additional time to implement other strategies, 
such as land acquisition. 

4. Further Incentivize Lot Aggregation by encouraging additional aggregation by increasing points awarded 
in ROGO. Currently, 3 positive points are awarded for each vacant, legally platted lot which is aggregated 
in a designated Tier II or III area on BPK/NNK, and 4 positive points are awarded for each vacant, legally 
platted lot which is aggregated in a designated Tier III area in the Upper or Lower Keys (not BPK/NNK). 
These also require a legally binding restrictive covenant limiting the number of dwelling units on the 
aggregated lots. This policy could be revised to encourage the aggregation of additional lots from any Tier 
designation.  

5. If no additional permits are authorized after 2023, allow the transfer of dwelling units (market rate, 
affordable and transient) so that property owners with more than one lawfully established unit can move 
the additional units to another location.  The County could consider allowing transfers from: 
a) site to site within a subarea in MC (Upper to Upper, Lower to Lower, BPK/NNK to BPK/NNK); 
b) between ROGO sub-areas; (Upper to Lower or Lower to Upper; BPK/NNK to BPK/NNK, Lower or 

Upper; BPK/NNK to BPK/NNK and Lower); and/or 
c) between jurisdictions (MC and cities). 
For example, a parcel owner with 2 or 3 lawfully established residential units may transfer 1 or 2 units to 
another vacant parcel, thereby reducing the need for a new ROGO allocation for those vacant parcels. 

6. Re-designate and/or rezone land to commercial categories that do not allow residential use. 
The County could review existing mapping inconsistencies and consider re-designating certain lands, 
particularly along U.S.1, within a commercial category. 

7. Continue land acquisition programs to purchase additional undeveloped parcels and re-evaluate land 
acquisition priorities to balance growth management, habitat protection, retirement of development rights, 
reduction of density & intensity, future build-out of the Florida Keys, climate change, sea level rise, 
affordable housing, etc. 

8. Seek federal legislation to prohibit subsidized flood insurance for new development on vacant land 
containing suitable/critical habitat for federally listed species within Monroe County. 

9. Exercise the power of eminent domain and directly condemn parcels to avoid acquisition costs or payment 
of takings compensation. 

10. Purchase the tax certificates and tax deeds on property with delinquent real estate taxes.  Requires 
coordination with the Monroe County Property Appraiser’s Office and the Monroe County Tax Collector. 
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ADDITIONAL COUNTY LAND ACQUISITION FUNDING STRATEGIES 
These strategies assume there are willing sellers. 

11. Increase the 1 cent Tourist Impact Tax. Currently 50% of the 1 cent tax is dedicated to land acquisition 
within the areas from which it is derived and used by MC Land Authority to purchase land for conservation 
or affordable housing. This tax is collected on hotel rooms rentals and other transient accommodations. 

12. Dedicate 10% of current 1 cent infrastructure sales surtax (§ 212.055(2)(f)3., F.S.). Currently the 
County may designate 10% of this tax for “other purposes,” which could be for land acquisition. 

13. Increase sales tax. Currently at 7.5% and dedicate 100% of the revenue generated by the increase to land 
acquisition. This tax is collected on all qualifying sales at the time of purchase. 

14. Establish a special taxing authority, a dedicated revenue stream and corresponding bond issue, by 
referendum for an ad-valorem tax to be dedicated to land acquisition. 

15. Explore a toll on US 1 with a portion of the funds generated to be used to fund acquisition, restoration 
and maintenance of conservation lands (similar to Alligator Alley toll for Everglade’s restoration). 

16. Work with non-governmental organizations, such as the Trust for Public Lands and the Nature 
Conservancy, to supplement governmental acquisition efforts.  

Further Details on County Land Acquisition FUNDING Strategies (#11-15 Above) 

Increasing Tourist Impact Tax – (Strategy #11) 

Currently, the 1 cent Tourist Impact Tax yields approximately $5.6 million annually. This amount is split 
between the general fund ($2.8M) and the County Land Authority ($2.8M). Of the $2.8M that goes to the Land 
Authority, $1.2M is for MC outside Key West (along with $400,000 from state park surcharges) equaling $1.6M 
for MC, excluding Key West, and $1.6M goes to Key West. 

Of the approximate total revenue ($1.6M) in the Florida Keys ACSC: 
• MC Land Authority has historically allocated 60% (approximately $900,000) to the acquisition of 

conservation land, with the remainder going towards purchase of parcels for affordable housing, or 
occasionally for active recreation areas in areas outside Key West. 

Of the approximate total revenue ($1.6M) in Key West ACSC: 
• MC Land Authority has historically allocated 17% (approximately $270,000) to the acquisition of 

conservation land, with the remainder going toward affordable housing. 

If the County passed by referendum, after amending State legislation, an additional 0.5% to the Tourist Impact 
Tax and dedicated the full amount to land acquisition, this would yield an additional $2.8 million which could 
be split as follows: 

• The Florida Keys ACSC ($602,000 [43%] additional); and 
• Key West ACSC ($798,000 [57%] additional) 

[NOTE: An additional amendment to the state legislation would be needed in order to allow the additional 
0.5% to be spent within the entire County, rather than the area from which the tax is derived.] 

TOTAL additional funds available of $2.8M, in addition to the $1.17M (900,000+270,000 historically allocated 
for the acquisition of conservation lands), equals $3.9M.  If this was accomplished, the Land Authority would be 
able to generate the funds equal to the tax assessed value for the remaining 7,814 parcels within 80 years (see 
Table 3). 

Note: The overall tourist tax revenues collected on a tourist unit currently consist of a total tax of 12.5% (7.5% sales tax and 5% 
tourist impact tax) and if this strategy is implemented with an increase of 0.5% to the tourist impact tax, the total tax would be 
13% (7.5% sales tax and 5.5% tourist impact tax). 
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Table 3: Vacant Parcels and Years to Acquire with an Increase to Tourist Impact Tax 

AREA 
NO. 

VACANT 
PARCELS 

AVERAGE 
PARCEL 
VALUE 

APPROXIMATE 
LAND VALUE 

(December 2012 
MC Property 

Appraiser data) 

ANNUAL 
BUDGET FOR 

LAND 
ACQUISITION 

YEARS TO 
GENERATE THE 
FUNDS EQUAL 
TO THE TAX 

ASSESSED 
VALUE 

PARCELS TO $40,664
PURCHASE 7,814 (analysis assumes no 

growth in property value 
$ 317,748,496 $ 3,970,000 80* 

(COUNTYWIDE)* over time) 

* The total vacant parcels (11,364) less the 3,550 allocations available results in 7,814 parcels to purchase. At an average 
cost of $40,664 it will take MC 80 years to acquire these parcels utilizing $1.17M (900,000+270,000) + an additional 
$2.8M from 0.5% additional tourist tax if passed by referendum, after State Legislature authorization to hold a referendum, 
for a total of $3.97M annually. 

Dedicating 10% of Current Infrastructure Sales Surtax (Strategy #12) 

One cent of sales tax produces the following revenue for the various entities: 

• $16,500,000 – Unincorporated Monroe County (60%) 
• $ 1,700,000 – Islamorada (6%) 
• $ 200,000 – Key Colony Beach (0.72%) 
• $ 6,800,000 – Key West (25%) 
• $ 50,000 – Layton (0.18%) 
• $ 2,300,000 – Marathon (8%) 
• $27,550,000 – Entire county 

The BOCC can make a policy decision to allocate 10% of the amount of sales tax received for unincorporated 
Monroe County for land acquisition without a referendum or state authorization. This would result in an 
additional $1.65M annually toward this program. If this was accomplished, MC would be able to generate the 
funds equal to the tax assessed value for the remaining 7,814 parcels within 81 years (see Table 4). 

Table 4: Vacant Parcels and Years to Acquire with a Dedication of 10% of Infrastructure Sales Surtax 

AREA 
NO. 

VACANT 
PARCELS 

AVERAGE 
PARCEL 
VALUE 

APPROXIMATE 
LAND VALUE 

(December 2012 
MC Property 

Appraiser data) 

ANNUAL 
BUDGET FOR 

LAND 
ACQUISITION 

YEARS TO 
GENERATE 
THE FUNDS 

EQUAL TO THE 
TAX ASSESSED 

VALUE 
PARCELS TO $40,664 

$ 3,925,000 81*PURCHASE 7,814 (analysis assumes no 
growth in property value 

$ 317,748,496 
(COUNTYWIDE)* over time) 

MC PARCELS TO $30,400 
$ 2,550,000 74** PURCHASE 6,198 (analysis assumes no 

growth in property value 
$ 188,419,200 

(UNICORPORATED)** over time) 

* The total vacant parcels (11,364) less the 3,550 allocations available results in 7,814 parcels to purchase. At an average 
cost of $40,664 it will take MC 81 years to acquire these parcels utilizing 1.17M (900,000+270,000) + an additional 
$2.755M from 10% of sales tax if authorized by Board of County Commissioners for a total of $3.925M. 
** The total vacant parcels (8,168) less the 1,970 allocations available results in 6,198 parcels to purchase. At an average 
cost of $30,400 it will take MC 74 years to acquire these parcels utilizing $900,000 + an additional $1.65M from 10% of 
sales surtax if authorized by Board of County Commissioners for a total of $2.55M. 
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Increasing Sales Tax (Strategy #13) 

One cent of sales tax produces the following revenue for the various entities: 

• $16,500,000 – Unincorporated Monroe County (60%) 
• $ 1,700,000 – Islamorada (6%) 
• $ 200,000 – Key Colony Beach (0.72%) 
• $ 6,800,000 – Key West (25%) 
• $ 50,000 – Layton (0.18%) 
• $ 2,300,000 – Marathon (8%) 
• $27,550,000 – Entire county 

If the County passed by referendum, after legislative authorization, adding an additional 1 cent sales tax, an 
additional $27,550,000 could be available County-wide toward this program. If this was accomplished, MC 
would be able to generate the funds equal to the tax assessed value for the remaining 7,814 parcels within 11 
years (see Table 3). 

Table 5: Vacant Parcels and Years to Acquire with an Increase in the Sales Tax 

AREA 

PARCELS TO 
PURCHASE 

(COUNTYWIDE)* 

MC PARCELS TO 
PURCHASE 

(UNICORPORATED)** 

NO. 
VACANT 
PARCELS 

7,814 

6,198 

AVERAGE 
PARCEL 
VALUE 

$40,664 
(analysis assumes no 

growth in property value 
over time) 

$30,400 
(analysis assumes no 

growth in property value 
over time) 

APPROXIMATE 
LAND VALUE 

(December 2012 
MC Property 

Appraiser data) 

$ 317,748,496 

$ 188,419,200 

ANNUAL 
BUDGET FOR 

LAND 
ACQUISITION 

$ 28,720,000 

$ 17,400,000 

YEARS TO 
GENERATE 
THE FUNDS 
EQUAL TO 
THE TAX 

ASSESSED 
VALUE 

11* 

11** 

* The total vacant parcels (11,364) less the 3,550 allocations available results in 7,814 parcels to purchase. At an average 
cost of $40,664 it will take MC 11 years to acquire these parcels utilizing $1.17M (900,000+270,000) + an additional 
$27.5M from additional 1cent sales tax if authorized by Board of County Commissioners and State of Florida and passed 
by voters for a total of $28,720,000. 
** The total vacant parcels (8,168) less the 1,970 allocations available results in 6,198 parcels to purchase. At an average 
cost of $30,400 it will take MC 11 years to acquire these parcels utilizing  $900,000 + an additional $16.5M from 10% of 
sales tax if authorized by Board of County Commissioners for a total of $17.4M. 

Special Taxing Authority (Strategy #14) 

Establishing a County-wide Environmental Land Acquisition Ordinance contingent upon adopting an ad 
valorem tax designated specifically for the purchase and management of conservation lands would generate 
additional revenue for land acquisition. This option has had wide application in Florida, with 20+ Counties and 
20+ municipalities adopting an environmental lands program based on this model. Each community has adopted 
programs tailored to their specific needs and voter preferences. As can be seen in Table 6 below, some have 
established specific revenue caps, while others have established a time frame with no revenue cap. In addition, 
some of the Counties elected to bond the cap amount (Osceola, Lee and Volusia) and use the tax to pay for the 
bonds. 
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Table 6: Summary of Ad Valorem Tax Initiatives 

COUNTY YEAR ADOPTED MILLAGE RATE TOTAL REVENUE TERM 
LAKE 2004 0.33 $ 36 MILLION (cap) 5 YRS (bond issue) 
LEE 1996 0.5 $ 400 MILLION ANNUAL RENEWAL 

MIAMI-DADE 1990 0.75 $ 90 MILLION 2 YRS 
OSCEOLA 2004 0.25 $ 60 MILLION (cap) 20 YRS (bond issue) 
VOLUSIA 2000 0.20 $ 40 MILLION (cap) 20 YRS (bond issue) 

Process for Establishing Countywide Taxing Authority by County 
Although the enabling legislation and implementation may vary, in general, the process followed by the 
majority of jurisdictions researched has been: 

1) Formation of a grass-roots citizens group to highlight and support the issues, initiated by residents or by 
the County (for example: via contracting with an organization such as The Trust for Public Lands, etc.) 

2) BOCC passes enabling legislation purchase program and proposed tax 
3) Voter approval referendum for ad valorem tax for purchases or bond issue 
4) BOCC adopts conservation land selection standards 
5) BOCC approves funding for either or both 

a) A bond issue to borrow funds for purchase 
b) Establishing a Conservation Land Fund to purchase as revenue is collected 

Approximate Annual Revenue from Special Taxing Authority 
According to data from the Monroe County Property Appraiser (MCPA), the total taxable value for real 
property in the Florida Keys (unincorporated and incorporated) in 2012 was approximately $18,691,323,445. 
Using this value, the table below depicts approximate annual revenues associated with a range of millage rates 
and the time in years to acquire all privately owned vacant parcels, after ROGO allocation through the year 
2023. 

Table 7: Summary of Potential Revenue Generation & Acquisition Timeframe 

TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE (MCPA - 2012) 
ANNUAL REVENUES 

0.75 MIL 0.50 MIL 0.25 MIL 

$ 18,691,323,445 $ 14,018,492 $ 9,345,661 $ 4,672,830 

POTENTIAL LIABILITY AFTER 
ALLOCATIONS 

YEARS TO GENERATE THE FUNDS EQUAL TO 
THE TAX ASSESSED VALUE 

$ 317,748,496 23 34 68 

Toll on US 1 (Strategy #15) 

Seek and support Federal and State legislation that would authorize the imposition of a toll on U.S. 1.  This 
strategy would require a change to existing legislation that authorizes the expenditure of tolls paid for use of 
Alligator Alley for acquisition, restoration, and maintenance of conservation lands in the Everglades to include 
an authorization for land acquisition in the Keys.  Alternatively, entirely new legislation could be sought.  Prior 
discussions with state and federal officials exploring the possibility of imposing a toll on U.S. 1 as a means of 
raising money to fund wastewater have conclusively demonstrated that any such effort would require state and 
federal legislation.  
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Summary of Additional County Land Acquisition Funding Strategies 

In summary, with the 3,550 ROGO allocations recently awarded by the State of Florida, it may take 
MC up to 272 years to generate the funds equal to the tax assessed value for the remaining 7,814 
privately owned vacant parcels in the Florida Keys (Cities and County - Table 2, Page 3), based upon 
the average 2012 property values and the current funding levels. 

To continue to preserve the County’s quality of life and reduce the potential takings claims against the 
State and the County, which would ultimately be paid by the taxpayers, the remaining vacant, privately 
owned parcels (7,814), at a total value of $317,748,496 (based on average 2012 parcel value) may need 
to be addressed by a combination of policy and funding strategies. 

Staff has outlined five (5) possible funding strategies (from the above list of strategies) that would 
create additional revenues to pursue land acquisition. Each one has pros and cons and requires 
extensive administrative achievements, including changing state law and/or approval by voter 
referenda.  The following table highlights the various time periods it would take to generate revenue, 
based on today’s dollars, given revenue estimates that could be achieved. 

Table 8: Summary of Potential Revenue Generation of Various Strategies & Acquisition Timeframe 

Strategy 
Annual Revenue Toward Land 

Acquisition 
(Countywide) 

Based Upon Today’s Dollars 
Years To Generate The 

Funds Equal To The Tax 
Assessed Value 

Historic Status Quo (50% of tourist 
impact tax and revenue from park entrances – 
allocated at the historic rates for the 
acquisition of conservation lands) 

$ 1,170,000 
(estimated based on historic rates) 272 

Additional revenue Total revenue 
11. Increase the Tourist Impact tax $ 2,800,000 $ 3,970,000 80 
12. Dedicate 10% of current 
infrastructure sales tax $ 2,755,000 $ 3,925,000 81 

13. Increase sales tax $ 27,550,000 $ 28,720,000 11 
14. Establish a taxing authority 

0.75 MIL $ 14,018,492 $15,188,492 21 
0.50 MIL $ 9,345,661 $10,515,661 30 
0.25 MIL $ 4,672,830 $ 5,842,830 54 

15. Toll on US 1 TBD TBD TBD 

Note: 
The analysis in this paper 
is limited to tax assessed 
value of parcels and does 
not consider: the future 
willingness of owners to 
sell; if the value assumed 

will be equal to the 
acquisition price; 

sufficiency of funds; if the 
parcels have a 

marketable title; the 
suitability of public 

ownership for certain 
parcels; the feasibility 
and costs of managing 

parcels; etc. 
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